# HARTLEY WINTNEY PARISH COUNCIL TABLE OF FEES

The fee for a new burial or ashes plot includes the Exclusive Rights of Burial and the interment fee. The Exclusive Rights of Burial gives you the right to bury in that plot for the next 70 years. The interment fee is an administration charge incurred each time the plot is opened, includes the processing of the legal burial records and cost of gravedigging. Cremation plots may hold up to 3 sets of ashes. Full burial plots may hold up to 2 full burials and/or several sets of ashes.

#### **BURIAL PLOTS**

	RESIDENT	NON-RESIDENT
Interment of an adult (exceeding 18 years old)	£1339.00*	£3739.00*
Interment of a minor (up to 18 years old)	£411.00**	£411.00**
Interment of a child (up to 5 years old)	£125.00**	£125.00**
Second interment in grave with Exclusive Right	£939.00*	£2139.00*
of Burial already purchased		

<sup>\*</sup>NOTE: Rounded, oval or square coffins/caskets will incur an additional gravedigging cost. Please advise Hartley Wintney Parish Council upon booking and provide exact dimensions.

### **CREMATION PLOTS**

	RESIDENT	NON-RESIDENT
Interment of an adult (exceeding 18 years old)	£587.00	£1789.00
Interment of a minor (up to 18 years old)	£312.00**	£312.00**
Interment of a child (up to 5 years old)	£125.00**	£125.00**
Second/third interment in grave with Exclusive	£464.00	£1064.00
Right of Burial already purchased		

#### **MEMORIALS**

Memorials can be erected on a grave where 'Exclusive Right of Burial' has been granted, subject to Parish Council approval. The memorial permit gives permission for the grave owner to erect a memorial on the plot, add an additional inscription or carry out any renovation works including cleaning of the existing headstone.

Permit for a new memorial (burial or cremation memorial)	£150.00
Additional inscription on existing memorial (burial or cremation	£75.00
memorial) and/or renovation works including cleaning	

#### **ADDITIONAL FEES**

For each certified copy of a register entry	£30.00
Exhumation – administrative fee	£200.00
Transfer of Exclusive Right of Burial	£200.00

### **OTHER SERVICES**

Please contact Hartley Wintney Parish Council for costs of additional services required.

Collection of ashes caskets	Price on application
Removal of all soil from the graveside during the interment	
Weekend interments (outside of normal office hours)	
Exhumations	

#### **NOTES:**

## The Children's Funeral Fund for England\*\*

The Children's Funeral Fund for England can help to pay for some of the costs of a funeral for a child under 18 or a baby stillborn after the 24th week of pregnancy. It is not meanstested: what you earn or how much you have in savings will not affect what you get. For more information, please visit <a href="https://www.gov.uk/child-funeral-costs">https://www.gov.uk/child-funeral-costs</a>

### **Residency Fees**

Discounts apply for the residents of the area administered by Hartley Wintney Parish Council. You qualify for the discounted interment fees if the deceased:

- was a resident of Hartley Wintney at the time of death
- was the owner of a grave in Harley Wintney Parish burial ground; or the spouse or civil
  partner of the owner of the grave; and was a resident when the grave was originally
  purchased
- was the next of kin of the owner of the grave, and the owner is a resident (as indicated above)
- moved outside of Hartley Wintney (such as in a nursing home or in the care of a relative)
   but was a resident of Hartley Wintney immediately prior to this
- lived outside of Hartley Wintney but can provide evidence of living within the Hartley Wintney no more than 5 years prior to the time of death – proof of residency must be provided when booking a burial
- was a serving member of the armed forces living in temporary accommodation whose family still reside in Hartley Wintney.

A discounted interment fee also applies if the proposed grave owner (new plots) or registered grave owner (existing plots) is a current resident of Hartley Wintney.

Hartley Wintney Parish Council reserves the right to consider and decide on applications for residency interment charges, where circumstances are not covered by the above.

Excess soil from gravedigging is not currently removed from site. This will be reviewed annually and if circumstances change, interment fees will include an additional cost for removal of soil from site.